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Prior Authorization Required 
If REQUIRED, submit supporting clinical documentation pertinent to service request. 

Yes ☒ No ☐

Notification Required 
IF REQUIRED, concurrent review may apply 

Yes ☐ No☒

Applies to: 
Commercial Products 
☒ Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Commercial products; 800-232-0816
☒ Tufts Health Plan Commercial products; 617-972-9409

CareLinkSM – Refer to CareLink Procedures, Services and Items Requiring Prior Authorization

Public Plans Products 
☒ Tufts Health Direct – A Massachusetts Qualified Health Plan (QHP) (a commercial product); 888-415-9055
☒ Tufts Health Together – MassHealth MCO Plan and Accountable Care Partnership Plans; 888-415-9055
☒ Tufts Health RITogether – A Rhode Island Medicaid Plan; 857-304-6404
☒ Tufts Health One Care – A dual-eligible product; 857-304-6304

Senior Products 
☐ Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Stride Medicare Advantage; 866-874-0857
☐ Tufts Health Plan Senior Care Options (SCO), (a dual-eligible product); 617-673-0965
☐ Tufts Medicare Preferred HMO, (a Medicare Advantage product); 617-673-0965
☐ Tufts Medicare Preferred PPO, (a Medicare Advantage product); 617-673-0965

Note: While you may not be the provider responsible for obtaining prior authorization or notifying Point32Health, as a 
condition of payment you will need to ensure that any necessary prior authorization has been obtained and/or Point32Health 
has received proper notification. If notification is required, providers may additionally be required to provide updated clinical 
information to qualify for continued service.  

For Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Members: 
This policy utilizes InterQual® criteria and/or tools, which Harvard Pilgrim may have customized. You may request 
authorization and complete the automated authorization questionnaire via HPHConnect at 
www.harvardpilgrim.org/providerportal. In some cases, clinical documentation may be required to complete a medical 
necessity review. Please submit required documentation as follows: 
• Clinical notes/written documentation – via HPHConnect Clinical Upload or secure fax (800-232-0816)
Providers may view and print the medical necessity criteria and questionnaire via HPHConnect for providers (Select 
Researched and the InterQual® link) or contact the commercial Provider Service Center at 800-708-4414. (To register for 
HPHConnect, follow the instructions here). Members may access materials by logging into their online account (visit 
www.harvardpilgrim.org, click on Member Login, then Plan Details, Prior Authorization for Care, and the link to clinical 
criteria) or by calling Member Services at 888-333-4742. 

For Tufts Health Plan Members: 
To obtain InterQual® SmartSheetsTM” 
• Tufts Health Plan Commercial Plan products: If you are a registered Tufts Health Plan provider click here to access

the Provider Website. If you are not a Tufts Health Plan provider, please click on the Provider Log-in and follow
instructions to register on the Provider website or call Provider Services at 888-884-2404.

• Tufts Health Public Plans products: InterQual® SmartSheet(s) available as part of the prior authorization process

https://tuftshealthplan.com/documents/providers/guidelines/clinical-resources/carelink-procedures-require-pa
http://www.harvardpilgrim.org/providerportal
https://www.harvardpilgrim.org/provider/resource-center/electronic-tools-and-hphconnect/?_gl=1*17mv7jy*_ga*MTM5MDUyOTM4MS4xNjQwNzE4OTYy*_ga_ENB141VWJZ*MTY3Nzc5Nzk3Ny41MzQuMS4xNjc3Nzk4NzQ5LjAuMC4w&_ga=2.144817591.2035950861.1677510796-1390529381.1640718962
http://www.harvardpilgrim.org/
https://providers.tufts-health.com/thp/portal/providers/login/!ut/p/z1/hY5BC4JAFIR_iweP-Z6GJt0WBEODoEv2LrHG6grrrqxr0b9voavh3GbmGxggaIA0fw09d4PRXHl_p-xxuKTJCWusyjKPkaX1tc7ORVLGKdy2API1_hFDv6ctpALqlWl_b5hu93kPZEUnrLDRYn0snZvmY4ghuqVzsxRcOTkprqOnGUNc20kzO2hWcJjGBnfUft4sCL7miJlu/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/?_ga=2.166466872.705303073.1677764475-801048904.1641930014
https://www.point32health.org/provider/medical-necessity-guidelines/
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Tufts Health Plan requires the use of current InterQual® Smartsheet(s) to obtain prior authorization. 
In order to obtain prior authorization for procedure(s), choose the appropriate InterQual® SmartSheet(s) listed below. The 
completed SmartSheet(s) must be sent to the applicable fax number indicated above, according to Plan 
 

Overview 
The Plan requires the use of InterQual® Subsets or SmartSheets to obtain prior authorization for the following levels of 
care: 
• Acute Inpatient 
• Long Term Acute Care 
• Subacute/SNF 
• Inpatient Acute Rehabilitation 
 
Point32Health uses InterQual as a source of medical evidence to support medical necessity and level of care decisions 
when applicable.  InterQual criteria are intended for use in conjunction with the independent medical review of a qualified 
health care provider and do not constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice. In addition, InterQual Clinical Content 
reflects clinical interpretations and analyses and cannot alone either resolve medical ambiguities of particular situations or 
provide the sole basis for definitive decisions. The Clinical Content is intended solely for use as screening guidelines with 
respect to the medical appropriateness of healthcare services and not for final clinical or payment determinations concerning 
the type or level of medical care provided, or proposed to be provided, to a patient. 
 
Observation services are an alternative level of care appropriate for some shorter hospital admissions. 
Because the most appropriate level of care may not be evident until an observation period has been completed, 
Point32Health has developed a payment policy to assist with the determination of observation versus acute inpatient level 
of care for hospital stays 48 hours or less. This payment policy will apply to Harvard Pilgrim Health Care and Tufts Health 
Plan Commercial products and Tufts Health Direct as noted below.  
 
 

Clinical Guideline Coverage Criteria  
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care and Tufts Health Plan Commercial Products and Tufts Health Direct 
The Plan will review requests for a short inpatient stay of 48 hours or less to determine if it is more appropriate to categorize 
the encounter as an observation stay rather than at an inpatient level of care in accordance with the Observation Stay 
Payment Policy   
 
• Admissions where the duration of inpatient level care is 48 hours or less will be administratively classified as observation 

level of care, unless certain exceptions are present as defined in the above cited payment policy, without additional 
review for inpatient level of care 

 
• In instances where the admission extends beyond the observation time frame, or an exception is established as noted 

in the above payment policy, a medical necessity review using InterQual® * will be conducted to determine the 
appropriateness of acute inpatient level of care. 

 
Tufts Health Together, Tufts Health RITogether, and Tufts Health One Care 
Medically necessary observation stays may be authorized for greater than 48 hours. Notification is required within one 
business day from the beginning of the observation stay using the Inpatient Notification Form.  
 
References: 

1. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Medicare Benefit Policy Manual Chapter 6 - Hospital Services 
Covered Under Part B Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (cms.gov). Accessed June 4, 2024. 
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Services Covered Under Part A  Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (cms.gov)  Accessed June 4, 2024. 

3. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). CY 2023 Medicare Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment 
System and Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment System Final Rule (CMS-1772-FC). Published November 1, 
2022. CMS-1772-FC | CMS. Accessed June 4, 2024. 

4. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Acute Inpatient PPS. Three Day Payment Window. 
Implementation of New Statutory Provision Pertaining to Medicare 3-Day (1-Day) Payment Window Policy - 
Outpatient Services Treated As Inpatient. Three Day Payment Window | CMS. Accessed June 4, 2024. 

https://www.point32health.org/provider/provider-manuals/payment-policies/
https://www.point32health.org/provider/provider-manuals/payment-policies/
https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/bp102c06.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/bp102c01.pdf
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Rule for Inpatient Admissions (hhs.gov); CMS Oversight of the Two-Midnight Rule for Inpatient Admissions 
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Approval And Revision History 
November 16, 2022: Reviewed by the Medical Policy Approval Committee (MPAC) for integration purposes between 
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care and Tufts Health Plan, effective January 1, 2023. 
Subsequent Endorsement Dates and Changes Made: 
• December 1, 2022: Reviewed by MPAC, renewed without changes 
• June 21, 2023: Reviewed by MPAC for 2023 InterQual Upgrade, effective August 1, 2023 
• September 20, 2023: Reviewed by MPAC, renewed without changes 
• November 2023: Rebranded Unify to One Care effective January 1, 2024 
• December 1, 2023: Reviewed and approved by the UM Committee effective January 1, 2024 
• June 13, 2024: Reviewed and approved by the UM Committee, effective July 1, 2024 
• June 20: 2024: Reviewed by MPAC for the 2024 InterQual Upgrade effective July 1, 2024 
• October 17, 2024: Reviewed by MPAC; updated MNG in light of new Observation Stay Payment Policy that will 

address short inpatient stays of less than 48 hours for Commercial products and Tufts Health Direct, MNG renamed 
“Inpatient Acute and Post-Acute Levels of Care (Medical/Surgical) effective January 1, 2025   
 

Background, Product and Disclaimer Information 
Medical Necessity Guidelines are developed to determine coverage for benefits and are published to provide a better 
understanding of the basis upon which coverage decisions are made. We make coverage decisions using these guidelines, 
along with the Member’s benefit document, and in coordination with the Member’s physician(s) on a case-by-case basis 
considering the individual Member's health care needs.  
Medical Necessity Guidelines are developed for selected therapeutic or diagnostic services found to be safe and proven 
effective in a limited, defined population of patients or clinical circumstances. They include concise clinical coverage criteria 
based on current literature review, consultation with practicing physicians in our service area who are medical experts in 
the particular field, FDA and other government agency policies, and standards adopted by national accreditation 
organizations. We revise and update Medical Necessity Guidelines annually, or more frequently if new evidence becomes 
available that suggests needed revisions.  
For self-insured plans, coverage may vary depending on the terms of the benefit document. If a discrepancy exists between 
a Medical Necessity Guideline and a self-insured Member’s benefit document, the provisions of the benefit document will 
govern. For Tufts Health Together (Medicaid), coverage may be available beyond these guidelines for pediatric members 
under age 21 under the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and Treatment (EPSDT) benefits of the plan in accordance 
with 130 CMR 450.140 and 130 CMR 447.000, and with prior authorization. 
Treating providers are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of Members. The use of this guideline is not 
a guarantee of payment or a final prediction of how specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Claims payment is subject to 
eligibility and benefits on the date of service, coordination of benefits, referral/authorization, utilization management 
guidelines when applicable, and adherence to plan policies, plan procedures, and claims editing logic. 
 
 
 
 
 
   

https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/workplan/summary/wp-summary-0000538.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/reports-and-publications/workplan/summary/wp-summary-0000538.asp

